

7 April 2016

Pukaki Irrigation Company Limited C/- Jackson Valentine Limited PO Box 5546 Moray Place **Dunedin 9058** PO Box 345 Christchurch 8140

Customer Services

P. 03 365 3828 F. 03 365 3194 E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

www.ecan.govt.nz

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF RESOURCE CONSENT DECISION(S)

RECORD NO: CRC165544

NAME: Pukaki Irrigation Company Limited.

The decision of Environment Canterbury is to grant your application(s) on the terms and conditions specified in the attached resource consent document(s). Your resource consent(s) commences from the date of this letter advising you of the decision. The reasons for the decision are:

1. The activity is consistent with the purpose of the RMA

For some activities a report is prepared, with officer recommendations, to provide information to the decision makers. If you require a copy of the report please contact our Customer Services section.

If you do not agree with the consent authority decision, you may object to the whole or any part. Notice of any objection must be in writing and lodged with Environment Canterbury within 15 working days of receipt of this decision.

Alternatively you may appeal to the Environment Court, PO Box 2069, Christchurch. The notice of appeal must be lodged with the Court within 15 working days of receipt of this decision, with a copy forwarded to Environment Canterbury within the same timeframe. If you appeal this decision, the commencement date will then be the date on which the decision on the appeal is determined. If you are in any doubt about the correct procedures, you should seek legal advice.

You can find online information about your consent document at www.ecan.govt.nz/yourconsent.pdf and also information regarding the monitoring of your consent at www.ecan.govt.nz/monitoringconsent.pdf. These booklets contain important information about your consent and answers some commonly asked questions about what will happen next in the life of your resource consent. There is an Annual Compliance Monitoring Charge associated with every consent. For details of this, please refer to page 10 of the "Monitoring Your Consent' booklet."

Charges, set in accordance with section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991, shall be paid to the Regional Council for the carrying out of its functions in relation to the administration, monitoring and supervision of resource consents and for the carrying out of its functions under section 35 of the Act.

Our Ref: CRC165544

Your Customer No: EC304036, EC103295

Contact: Customer Services

Thank you for helping us make Canterbury a great place to live.

For all queries please contact our Customer Services Section by telephoning (03) 353 9007, 0800 ECINFO (0800 324 636), or email ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz quoting your CRC number above.

Yours sincerely

CONSENTS PLANNING SECTION

CC Address:

Glasson Resource Management Limited Attn To: Peter Glasson 24 Weka Street Fendalton Christchurch 8041

RESOURCE CONSENT CRC165544

Pursuant to Section 104 of the Resource Management Act 1991

The Canterbury Regional Council (known as Environment Canterbury)

GRANTS TO: Pukaki Irrigation Company Limited

A LAND USE CONSENT: to use land for an off channel water storage pond

COMMENCEMENT DATE: 07 Apr 2016

EXPIRY DATE: 07 Apr 2051

LOCATION: Simons Pass Station, South of SH8, Lake Pukaki

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

8

- Land shall be used to dam water on Part Run 86, CB529-5 located at or about map reference NZ Topo50 BZ16:7824-0377, as shown on Plan CRC165545, which forms part of this consent.
- The depth of water in the dam shall not exceed 3.1 metres.
- 3 The consent holder shall ensure that the freeboard is a minimum of 0.9 metres.
- The height of the crest shall not exceed 4 metres above natural ground level, as measured from the centre of the crest.
- Prior to the commencement of construction a copy of this resource consent shall be given to every person involved in the construction.
- A producer statement shall be prepared by the contractor responsible for construction of the dam, certifying that the works have been completed in accordance with the contract specification and a copy of which shall be provided to the Canterbury Regional Council, Attention: Regional Manager RMA Monitoring & Compliance, within one month of the construction of the dam.
- 7 Upon completion of the dam the Engineer to the Contract shall certify the dam as safe and ready for operation. A copy of the certification document shall be forwarded to the Canterbury Regional Council, Attention: Regional Manager RMA Monitoring & Compliance.
 - The consent holder shall undertake routine inspections and maintenance works on the dam.
 - b. The details and findings of any inspections and maintenance works shall be recorded in a logbook kept for that purpose. A copy of the logbook shall be forwarded to Canterbury Regional Council, Attention: Regional Manager RMA Monitoring & Compliance, upon request.
- In the event of any evidence of erosion, seepage, cracking, settlement, slipping or other embankment deformation the consent holder shall, immediately:
 - a. Report the event to the Canterbury Regional Council, Attention: Regional Manager RMA Monitoring & Compliance; and



Page 2 CRC165544

b. Consult a chartered professional engineer who shall be requested to take responsibility for:

- i. the inspection of the dam;
- ii. the identification of remedial action required;
- iii. the recording of the details of the inspection, reasons for the fault and remedial action required, in a report, a copy of which shall be forwarded to the Canterbury Regional Council, Attention: Regional Manager RMA Monitoring & Compliance, within one month of the inspection.
- c. Undertake any remedial works or corrective action recommended by the engineer, and notify the Canterbury Regional Council, Attention: Regional Manager RMA Monitoring & Compliance, within one week of completion.
- The Canterbury Regional Council may, once per year, on any of the last five working days of May or November, serve notice of its intention to review the conditions of this consent for the purposes of dealing with any adverse effect on the environment which may arise from the exercise of this consent.
- The lapsing date for the purposes of section 125 shall be 30 June 2022.

Issued at Christchurch on 7 April 2016

Canterbury Regional Council





Consent No: CRC165544

Exercising of resource consent

It is important that you notify Environment Canterbury when you first start using your consent.

GRANTED TO: Pukaki Irrigation Company Limited.

A LAND USE CONSENT: to use land for an off channel water storage pond Simons Pass Station, South of SH8, Lake Pukaki

Even if the consent is replacing a previous consent for the same activity, you need to complete and return this page.

Providing this information will:

- Validate your consent through to its expiry date
- Minimise compliance monitoring charges
- Help provide an accurate picture of the state of the environment.

If consent CRC165544 is not used before 30 Jun 2022 this consent will lapse and no longer be valid.

Declaration:			
I have started using this resource consent.			
Action taken: (e.g. pasture irrigated, discharge from septic tank/boiler/spray booth etc).			
Approximate start date (Note: this may be different to the date the consent was granted)::			
Signed:	Date:		
Full name of person signing (please print):			

Please return to:

Environmental Protection - Administration Environment Canterbury PO Box 345 Christchurch 8140

Environment Canterbury Regional Council Kaunihera Taiao ki Waitaha	Plan CRC165544	Information has been derived from various sources, including Environment Canterbury Regional Council's databases. Boundary information is derived under licence from LINZ Digital Cadastral Database (Crown Copyright Reserved). Environment Canterbury Regional Council does not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its fitness for any purpose.	0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1 Kilometres
Kegional Council Kaunihera Taiao ki Waitaha		Information from this web site may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.	Scale: 1:25,000 @A4 Nap Created by Environment Canterbury on 3/03/2016
			N Map Created by Environment Canterbury on 3/03/2016
en.		Water Storage Dam to be located at or about IZ Topo50 BZ16:7824-0377	
13/3		2/10/2000 DZ 10/10/24-05/1	
10			
		Environment Canterbury Land Information New Zealand, LINZ, En	ıvironment Canterbury, Environment Canterbury